

August 2, 2018

Mr. Tom Verstegen Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 625 E. County Y, Suite 700 Oshkosh, WI 54901

RE: Bid Deferment

Da Swamp Bar W2490 Hofa Park Road Seymour, WI 54165

Endeavor Project No. P101399.40

COMM No. 54165-9503-90-A BRRTS No. 03-59-547440

Dear Mr. Verstegen:

Endeavor Environmental Services, Inc. (Endeavor) is providing the following information as a Bid Deferment for the above referenced site. Endeavor is currently completing preparation of the Site Investigation Report (SIR) authorized in the prior Cost Cap Approval. SIR will be submitted in the third quarter 2018. Endeavor would like to continue with the post-remediation excavation groundwater monitoring program with collection of a third quarter event.

Proposed Scope of Work

Endeavor will perform four quarterly rounds of groundwater monitoring on the entire monitoring well network with sump and potable well testing on the final round. Endeavor will assess contaminant trends upon completion of each sampling event. Upon completion of the required groundwater sampling activities, Endeavor will prepare a project update including contaminant extent figures and updated historical data tables. Scope includes proper disposal of generated investigative waste (purgewater).

Endeavor will perform the above outlined activities following the U & C cost schedule (#24) as outlined below:

Groundwater Sampling (4 events/10 monitoring point Consulting	s/one sump/one potable)	
Sample collection (GS05) (10 monitoring wells/c Primary Mob/Demob (GS25) (4 events)	\$3,042.90 \$2,512.44	
Commodi y	X	
Laboratory analytical (W4) (41 samples)		\$1,244.35
Laboratory analytical (W20) (1 sample)		\$176.30
	Subtotal	\$6975.99
Letter Report/Addendum		
Consulting		
Letter report/addendum (LRA05)	1374	\$1,039.29

Waste Disposal

	lting

Consultant coordination (WD05) (1 unit) \$137.13

2280-B Salscheider Court Green Bay, WI 54313 Phone: (920) 437-2997 Fax: (920) 437-3066



Commodity

GW sample and/or purge (8 drums)	\$336.88
Primary mob/demob (WD25) (1 unit)	\$287.70

Change Order Request

Change Order/Bid Deferment (COR05) \$381.78

Scope Total \$9,158.77

Schedule

Endeavor will commence collection of the first round of additional groundwater in August 2018, upon Department approval of the Bid Deferment.

Conditions

The opinions rendered in this correspondence are based upon the information known at the time of this letter and represents Endeavor's professional judgment regarding the status of the above-referenced site and, as such, are not a guarantee.

Endeavor's professional judgment is based upon generally accepted environmental practices and procedures designed to assess environmental liability with respect to current and customary standards of due care in the consulting industry at this time.

The services provided by Endeavor personnel during this project have been conducted in a manner consistent with the degree, care, and technical skill exercised by environmental consulting professionals currently practiced in this area under similar budget and time constraints. Beyond this, no warranty is implied or expressed. This letter does not constitute legal advice, nor does Endeavor purport to provide legal advice.

If you have any questions associated with activities detailed in this Bid Deferment, please feel free to contact me at (920) 437-2997 at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Joseph M. Ramcheck, P.H.

Senior Hydrologist

I, Joseph M. Ramcheck, hereby certify that I am a hydrologist as that term is defined in Section 470.04(3) Wisconsin Statutes, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and that the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chapters NR700 to NR726, Wisconsin Administrative Code.

cc: Mr. Lee Van Gheem, Responsible Party

File

Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #24 July 2018- December 2018





BID DEFERMENT CALCULATIONS

PECFA #:	54165-9503-90-A	Vendor Name:		
BRRTS#	03-59-547440	Invoice #:	U&C Total \$	9,158.77
Site Name:	Da Swamp Bar	Invoice Date:	Variance to U&C Total \$	-
ite Address:	W2490 Hofa Park Drive, Seymour	Check #:	Grand Total \$	9,158.77

TASK	TASK DESCRIPTION	SERVICES	ACTIVITY CODE	ACTIVITY REFERENCE CODE DESCRIPTION	UNIT	MAX UNIT COST	UNITS	TOTAL MAX
1	GW Sampling		GS05	Sample Collection	Well	\$ 72.45	42 \$	3,042.90
1	GW Sampling		GS25	Primary Mob/Demob	Site	\$ 628.11	4 \$	2,512.44
4	Waste Disposal	Consultant	WD05	Consultant Coordination	Site	\$ 137.13	1 \$	137.13
4	Waste Disposal	Commodity	WD10	GW Sample and/or Purge	Drum	\$ 42.11	8 \$	336.88
4	Waste Disposal	Commodity	WD25	Primary Mob/Demob	Site	\$ 287.70	1 \$	287.70
6	Letter Report/Addendum		LRA05	Letter Report/Addendum	Letter	\$ 1,039.29	1 \$	1,039.29
33	Schedule Of Laboratory Maximums	Commodity		Laboratory (see task 33 total on Lab Schedule)	Lab Schedule		\$	1,420.65
36	Change Order Request		COR05	Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance requests)	Change Order	\$ 381.78	1 \$	381.78